New Zealand

ISSP 1994 - Family and Changing Gender Roles 11



. CONFIDENTIAL -

. >‘ 'A' i. ‘-.. = ..i'r : O

~©  DepartmentofMarketng = -
L Massey UnivferSity~j" o
© ntomatonalSocil Surey Programme
R September1994 e

~ ROLESOF
 MENANDWOMEN



i
i
i
|
¥

e e et s | B At b e o -

To begin, we have some questions about women.
Do you agree or disagree...?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE
Neither
Agree agree nor : Disagree
strongly  Agree isagree  Disagree strongly

A working mother can establish just as
warm and secure a relationship

with her children as a mother who D
does not work

.

A gre-school child is likely to suffer [:J
if his or her mother works

LY

All in all, family life suffers when E
the woman has a full-time job

>

OO
miujuly

A job is all right, but what most
women really want is a home and 1
children 1

L] L
]

.|

w0

Being a housewife is just as
fulfilling as working for pay 1

Having a job is the best way for a l
woman to be an independent person L

LI TERT BT TL]
b bk

LR

b b Tl T

Most women have to work these days ‘
to support their families 1

And, do you agree or disagree...?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

..m

Neither
Agree agree nor Disagree Can't

strongly  Agree isagree  Disagree strongly choose
Both the man and woman should D l:] m ]
contribute to the household income 3 4 5 8
A man’s job is to earn money: —
a woman's job is to look after B [J j I:;'
the home and family 3 4 L8l
It is not good if the man stays at —
home and cares for the children and i g
the woman goes out to work 1 3 4 8

. ]

L

2
Famiily life often suffers because men E} ;
concentrate too much on their work 1 . 3!

Do you think that women should work outside the home full-time, part-time or not at all under

the following circumstances?

- PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Work Work Stay at
Full-time Part-time Home

After marrying and before there are children

When there is a child under school age

After the youngest child starts school

After the children leave home

SN
.|
L]

Can't
Choose

OFFICE
USE
ONLY

5-6

w0

10

"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23



Do you agree or disagree...?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Agree
strongly

Married people are generally happier
than unmarried people

The main advantage of marriage is
that it gives financial security

The main purpose of marriage these
days is to have children

It is better to have a bad marriage
than no marriage at all

People who want children ought to
get married

One parent can bring up a child as
well as two parents together

LR JETE L TL]

It is all right for a couple to
live together without intending to
get married

It is a good idea for a couple who
intend to get married to live
together first

.

Divorce is usually the best solution
when a couple can’t seem to work out
thelr marriage problems i

uEsEsEwisisiwiwia

Neither
agree nor
isagree

[
L

{«

Disagree

T

'S

]

TS

I

-

Disagree
strongly

Can't
choose

L
[

b IR TR TE]

L.
.

L)L

8!
8i

o

|

All in all, what do you think is the ideal number of children for a family to have?

PLEASE WRITE THE NUMBER IN THE BOX

Do you agree or disagree ...?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Agree
strongly

Watching children grow up is life’s D
greatest joy

Having children interferes too much
with the freedom of parents 1

People who have never had children E]
Jlead empty lives

When there are children in the family,
parents should stay together even if D
they don't get along

Even when there are no children, a
married couple should stay together D
even If they don't get along

— &
L)L) LTRSS
L L)L

N

Neither
agree nor
isagree

L |

Disagree

»

S

Disagree
strongly

L

Can't
choose

[
L

OFFICE
USE

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

32

33-34

35

36

38

39



7. Which of these would you say is more important in preparing children for life?
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

)
... to be obedient, G
OR
... to think for themselves? 2
Can't choose s

8. Did your mother ever work for pay for as long as one year after you were born and before
you were 147

Yes, she worked

No

Did not live with mother

9. Is your mother still alive?

w
C

—> PLEASE GO TO Q10

9a. How often do you see or visit your mother?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

She lives in the same household

Daily

At least several times a week

At least once a week

At least once a month

Several times a year

Less often

10. Have you ever been divorced?

Yes

No

Never married

USE

40

41

42

44



11.

12.

13.

14.

‘reason whatsoever, if she chooses
not to have the baby 1 2 3

PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUESTION IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED

Has your husband or wife or partner ever been divorced?

G4
Yes
1
No
2
PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUESTION IF YOU ARE MARRIED
Did you live with your husband/wife before you got married?
Yes
1
No
2
Not Married
3

ALL TO ANSWER

Did you ever live together with a partner you didn’t marry?
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Yes, with a previous partner

Yes, with my present partner

Yes, both with my previous partner and with my present partner

No, never

e L LR

Do you agree or disagree...?

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Neither
Agree agree nor Disagree
strongly  Agree isagree  Disagree strongly

Can't
choose

Working women should receive

paid maternity leave when they have !
a baby 1 2

Families should receive financial .

L]l

3
benefits for child care when both ’ |
parents work L1 2! 3

A pregnant woman should be able to
obtain a legal abortion for any

-
wn

USE
OonLY

45

46

a7

48

49

50



15. Do you think it is wrong or not wrong if a man and a woman have sexual relations before

marriage?

Always wrong

Almost always wrong

Wrong only sometimes-

Not wrong at all

Can't choose

| A

16. What if they are in their early teens, say under 16 years old, in that case is it ...

Always wrong
Almost always wrong
Wrong only sometimes

Not wrong at all

Can't choose

17. What about a married person having sexual relations with someone other than his or her

husband or wife, is it ...

Always wrong

Almost always wrong

Wrong only sometimes
Not wrong at all

Can't choose

[

18. And what about sexual relations between two adults of the same sex, is it ...

Always wrong

Almost always wrong

Wrong only sometimes

Not wrong at all

Can't choose

L el Ik

IR

-

OFFICE
USE

50

51

52



19.

20.

21.

Cares for sick family

Sometimes at work people find themselves the object of sexual advances, propositions,

or unwanted sexual discussions from co-workers or supervisors. The advances sometimes
involve physical contact and sometimes just involve sexual conversations. Has this ever
happened to you?

v [

2

Have never worked
3

PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUESTION IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY MARRIED OR LIVING AS
MARRIED. IF NOT CURRENTLY MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED, PLEASE GO TO Q.23.

How do you and your spouse/partner organise the income that one or both of you receive?
Please choose the option that comes closest.

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

I manage all the money and give my partner his/her share

My partner manages all the money and gives me my share

L LB

We pool all the money and each take out what we need

We pool some of the money and keep the rest separate

|

We each keep our own money separate

o

|l

b

Not married or living as married

PLEASE ANSWER IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED.
In your household who does the following things?
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE
About Equal Is Done

Always Usually or Both Usually Always by a Third Can't
the Woman the Woman Together the Man the Man Person Choose

IJL_L

Does the laundry

Makes small repairs
around the house

members

Shops for groceries

Decides what to have
for dinner

L LIET R B
L] B
)RR B L
L] B R

[ .. w
kel L

OFFICE
USE
ONLY |

54

55

56

57

58
59

60



22. AND PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUESTION IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED
AND BOTH OF YOU ARE CURRENTLY WORKING FOR PAY.

Who earns more money?
PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

The man earns much more

The man eamns a bit more

We earn about the same amount
The woman earns a bit more

The woman earns much more

L L L IL LR

23. IF YOU HAVE NEVER HAD CHILDREN, PLEASE GO TO Q27.
Did you work outside the home full-time, part-time or not at all...

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Work Work Stayed Does Not
Full-time Part-time Home Apply
a. After marrying and before you had children? \
1 2 3 4
b. And what about when a child was under E}
school age? 2 3 4
c. After the youngest child started school?
1 2 3 4
d. And how about after the children left home? D I ' D '
2| 4]

23a. What about your spouse/partner at that time - did he or she work outside the home
full-time, part-time, or not at all...

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE

Work Work Stayed Does Not
Full-time Part-time Home Apply

L

3

L

a. After marrying and before you had children? D

b. And what about when a child was under !:I
school age?

c. After the youngest child started school? ‘
1

LT

LT ETL

d. And how about after the children left home? B

OFFICE
USE
ONLY

61

63

64

65

66

67

68

€9




24, Do you have any dependent children living at home?

Yes ﬁ
No —> PLEASE GO TO Q.27
2

a. Ifyes, what is the age of your youngest child?

Years

Or, Months Dj

25. PLEASE ANSWER IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED

Who takes main responsibility for the children?

About Equal Is Done
Always Usually or Both Usually  Always by a Third Can't
The Woman the Woman Together the Man the Man Person Choose

[ Y I I

26. Do you ever use childcare?

Yes
No —> PLEASE GO TO Q.27

If yes, who pays for your childcare?

Self

Partner

Self and partner
Someone else

Childcare is free

RO O O | O &

27. Do you care for a dependant who is sick, aged or has a disability?

Yes

No —> PLEASE GO TO Q.28

If yes, does this limit your opportunities for paid employment?

Yes

No

OFFICE
USE

70

71-72°
73-74

75

76

77

78

79



ABOUT YOURSELF

So that we can be sure we have a good cross section of people in our survey, would you please
answer the following questions about yourself and your household. Remember that all responses remain
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL. :

98. Please indicate the year in which you were born: Year: 19

29. What is your sex? Mal
is your s e
Female [:2}

30. Which of these categories best describes your current marital status?

Married/living with partner

Widowed

Divorced

L

W

Separated

.

Single/never married

31. How many years of full-time education have you had?
Number of Years

Primary

Secondary

Tertiary

32. Which of these categories best describes your highest level of formal education?
)
Primary school

Secondary school for up to 3 years

Secondary school for 4 years or more

Some university or other tertiary

Completed trade or professional qualification

Completed university or polytechnic degree

Other (please specify)

e e

use
ONLY

5-6

9-10
11-12

13-14

15



