New Zealand

ISSP 1994 - Family and Changing Gender Roles II

CONFIDENTIAL

ID: _____(1-4)

THE ROLES OF MEN AND WOMEN IN SOCIETY



Department of Marketing

Massey University
International Social Survey Programme
September 1994

								OFFICE USE ONLY
1.	To begin, we have some questions	about wo	men.					5-6 7
	Do you agree or disagree?							8
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LIN	ΙE	•					
		Agree strongly	Agree	Neither agree nor disagree	Disagree	Disagree strongly	Can't choose	
a.	A working mother can establish just a warm and secure a relationship with her children as a mother who does not work	as	2	3	4	5	8	9
b.	A pre-school child is likely to suffer if his or her mother works	1	2	3	4	5	8	10
c.	All in all, family life suffers when the woman has a full-time job	1	2	3	4	5	8	11
d.	A job is all right, but what most women really want is a home and children		2	3	4	5	8	12
e.	Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay	1	2	3	4	5	. 8	13
f.	Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person	1	2	3	4	5	8	14
g.	Most women have to work these days to support their families	1	2	3	4	5	8	15
2.	And, do you agree or disagree?							
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LI	VE Agree		Neither agree nor		Disagree	Can't	
		strongly	Agree	disagree	Disagree	strongly	choose	
a.	Both the man and woman should contribute to the household income	1	2	3	4	5	8	16
b.	A man's job is to earn money: a woman's job is to look after the home and family		2	3	4	5	8	17
c.	It is not good if the man stays at home and cares for the children and the woman goes out to work		2	3	4	5	8	18
d.		1 1	2	3	4	5	8	19
3.	Do you think that women should the following circumstances?	work out	side t he	home full-ti	me, part-tii	ne or not at	all under	
	· PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LI	NE						İ
			ork time	Work Part-tin		tay at Iome	Can't Choose	
a.	After marrying and before there are o	children	1	2		3	8	20
b.	When there is a child under school a	ige [1	2		3	8	21
c.	After the youngest child starts school	ol [ı	2		3	8	22
ď	After the children leave home	Ē						22

								ONLY
4.	Do you agree or disagree?							
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LIN	Œ		4.4				
		Agree strongly	Agree	Neither agree nor disagree	Disagree	Disagree strongly	Can't choose	
a.	Married people are generally happier than unmarried people	1	2	3	4	5	8	24
b.	The main advantage of marriage is that it gives financial security		2	3	4	5	8	25
c.	The main purpose of marriage these days is to have children	1	2	3	4	5	8	26
d.	It is better to have a bad marriage than no marriage at all	1	2	3	4	5	8	27
e.	People who want children ought to get married		2	3	4	5	8	28
f.	One parent can bring up a child as well as two parents together	1	2	3	4	5	. 8	29
g.	It is all right for a couple to live together without intending to get married	1	2	3	4	5	8	30
h.	It is a good idea for a couple who intend to get married to live together first	1	2	3	4	5	8	31
i.	Divorce is usually the best solution when a couple can't seem to work out their marriage problems	1	2	3	4	5	8	32
5.	All in all, what do you think is the	e ideal n ui	mber of o	children for	a family to	have?		33-34
	PLEASE WRITE THE NUMBER IN	THE BOX						
6.	Do you agree or disagree?							
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LIN	ΙE		Neither				
		Agree strongly	Agree	agree nor disagree	Disagree	Disagree strongly	Can't choose	}
a.	Watching children grow up is life's greatest joy		2	3	4	5	8	35
b.	Having children interferes too much with the freedom of parents		2	3	4	5	8	36
c.	People who have never had children lead empty lives	1	2	3	4	5	8	37
d.	When there are children in the family parents should stay together even if they don't get along	,	2	3	4	5	8	38
e.	Even when there are no children, a married couple should stay together even if they don't get along		2	3	4	5	8	39

OFFICE

			OFFICE USE ONLY
7.	Which of these would you say is more important in preparing ch	ildren for life?	
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY		
	to be obedient,	(X)	40
	OR to think for themselves?		
	Can't choose		
8.	Did your mother ever work for pay for as long as one year after you were 14?	you were born and before	
	Yes, she worked	<u>(</u>	
	No	2	41
	Did not live with mother	3	
9.	Is your mother still alive?	(0	
	Yes		
	No	→ PLEASE GO TO Q10	42
9a.	How often do you see or visit your mother?		
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY	•	
	She lives in the same household		
	Daily	2	
	At least several times a week	3	
	At least once a week	4	1 43
	At least once a month	5	43
	Several times a year	6	
	Less often		
10.	Have you ever been divorced?		
		<u>(</u>	
	Yes		
	. No	2	44
	Never married	3	

								OFFICE USE ONLY
11.	PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUEST				OR LIVING	AS MARRIE	D	
	Has your husband or wife or par	tner ever l	been dive	orced?				
					Yes No			45
12.	PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUESTI	ON IF YO	U ARE N	MARRIED		<u></u>		
	Did you live with your husband/	wife before	e you got	married?				
					Yes			
					No	2		
				No	ot Married	3		46
	ALL TO ANSWER							
13.	Did you ever live together with a	partner yo	ou didn't	marry?			٠	
	PLI	EASE TICK	ONE BOX	ONLY		(0		
			Yes, w	ith a previou	s partner			
			Yes, wi	th my presen	nt partner	2		47
	Yes, both with my prev	rious partn	er and wi	th my presen	it partner	3		47
				1	No, never	4		
14.	Do you agree or disagree?							
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EAC	CH LINE						
		Agree strongly	Agree	Neither agree nor disagree	Disagree	Disagree strongly	Can't choose	
a.	Working women should receive paid maternity leave when they have a baby		2	3	4	5	8	48
b.	Families should receive financial benefits for child care when both parents work	1	2	3	4	5	8	49
c.	A pregnant woman should be able to obtain a legal abortion for any reason whatsoever, if she chooses not to have the baby		2	3	4	5	8	50

		OFFICE USE ONLY
15.	Do you think it is wrong or not wrong if a man and a woman have sexual relations before marriage?	re
	Always wrong	
	Almost always wrong	50
	Wrong only sometimes 3	
	Not wrong at all	£
	Can't choose	
16.	What if they are in their early teens, say under 16 years old, in that case is it	
	Always wrong	
	Almost always wrong	
	Wrong only sometimes	. 51
	Not wrong at all	
	Can't choose	
17.	What about a married person having sexual relations with someone other than his or husband or wife, is it	her
	Always wrong	
	Almost always wrong	
	Wrong only sometimes	
	Not wrong at all	52
	Can't choose	
18.	And what about sexual relations between two adults of the same sex, is it	
	Always wrong	
	Almost always wrong	
	Wrong only sometimes	53
	Not wrong at all	
	Can't choose	
	8	

									USE ONLY
19.	Sometimes at work or unwanted sexua involve physical conhappened to you?	l discussion	s from co-wo	orkers or su	pervisors.	The adva	nces some	times	
20.	PLEASE ANSWER	THIS QUES	TION IF YO		lave never v			. AS	54
	MARRIED. IF NO								
	How do you and your Please choose the opt			he income the			eceive?		
	I	manage all tl	he money and	give my part	ner his/her	· share			
	I	My partner m	anages all the	money and g	jives me my	share	2		
		We pool all	the money a	nd each take	out what w	e need	3		
		We pool so	ome of the mo	ney and keep	the rest se	parate	4		55
			We each	keep our ow	n money se	parate	5		
			N	ot married or	living as m	arried	6		
21.	PLEASE ANSWER	IF YOU ARE	MARRIED	OR LIVING	AS MARR	IED.			
	In your household	who does the	e following th	nings?					
	PLEASE TICK ONE BO	OX ON EACH	LINE						
		Always the Woman	Usually the Woman	About Equal or Both Together	Usually the Man	Always the Man	Is Done by a Third Person	i Can't Choose	
a.	Does the laundry	1	2	3	4	5	6	8	56
b.	Makes small repairs around the house	1	2	3	4	5	6	8	57
c.	Cares for sick family members		2	3	4	5	6	8	58
d.	Shops for groceries	1	2	3	4	5	6	8	59
e.	Decides what to have for dinner		2	3	4	5	6	8	60

OFFICE
USE
ONLY

						ONLY
22.	AND PLEASE ANSWER THIS QUEST AND BOTH OF YOU ARE CURRENTI	ION IF YOU A	ARE MARRIED OR L FOR PAY.	IVING AS	MARRIED	
	Who earns more money?					
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON	LY		(4)		
		The	man earns much more		1	61
		The	e man earns a bit more		2	1
		We earn a	about the same amount		3	
		The w	voman earns a bit more		4	
		The wo	oman earns much more		<u>5</u>	
23.	IF YOU HAVE NEVER HAD CHILDRE	EN, PLEASE	GO TO Q27.		•	
	Did you work outside the home full-ti	me, part-time	e or not at all			
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE					
		Work Full-time	Work Part-time	Stayed Home	Does Not Apply	
	After marrying and before you had childre					
a. L	And what about when a child was under			3	4	62
b.	school age?	1	2	3	4	63
c.	After the youngest child started school?	1	2	3	4	64
d.	And how about after the children left hon	ne?	2	3	4	65
23a.	What about your spouse/partner at t full-time, part-time, or not at all	hat time - dio	d he or she work outs	side the ho	me	
	PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ON EACH LINE					
		Work Full-time	Work Part-time	Stayed Home	Does Not Apply	
a.	After marrying and before you had childr	en?	2	3	4	66
b.	And what about when a child was under school age?		2	3	4	67
c.	After the youngest child started school?					68

d. And how about after the children left home?

		USE
24.	Do you have any dependent children living at home?	
	Yes Yes	70
	No \longrightarrow PLEASE GO TO 9.27	
a.	If yes, what is the age of your youngest child?	
	Years	71-72
	Or, Months	73-74
25.	PLEASE ANSWER IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING AS MARRIED	
	Who takes main responsibility for the children?	
	About Equal Is Done Always Usually or Both Usually Always by a Third Can't The Woman the Woman Together the Man the Man Person Choose	
		75
26.	Do you ever use childcare?	
	$oldsymbol{arOmega}$	
	Yes No → PLEASE GO TO Q.27	76
	If yes, who pays for your childcare?	
	Self ,	
	Partner 2	
	Self and partner	77
	Someone else	
	Childcare is free 5	
27.	Do you care for a dependant who is sick, aged or has a disability?	
	Yes Yes	78
	No	
	If yes, does this limit your opportunities for paid employment?	
	Yes 1	79
	No 2	

		OFFICE USE ONLY
	ABOUT YOURSELF	
	So that we can be sure we have a good cross section of people in our survey, would you please answer the following questions about yourself and your household. Remember that all responses remain STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL .	2
28.	Please indicate the year in which you were born: Year: 19	5-6
29.	What is your sex? Male Female 2	7
30.	Which of these categories best describes your current marital status?	
	Married/living with partner Widowed Divorced 3	8
	Separated Single/never married 5	
31.	How many years of full-time education have you had? Number of Years	·
	Primary	9-10
	Secondary	11-12
	Tertiary	13-14
32.	Which of these categories best describes your highest level of formal education? Primary school Secondary school for up to 3 years Secondary school for 4 years or more Some university or other tertiary	
	Completed trade or professional qualification	15
	Completed university or polytechnic degree	
	Other (please specify)	